
 
 

20 October 2020 at 5.00 pm 
 
This meeting will be held virtually via Zoom,  
and livestreamed here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 

Despatched: 12.10.20 

 

 

Development & Conservation 
Advisory Committee  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Hunter; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton   
Cllrs. Barnett, Cheeseman, Clayton, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Fothergill, 
McGregor, Pett, Reay and Roy 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 
Advisory Committee held on 7 July 2020, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered. 
 

  

3.   Actions from previous meeting (if any)     
 

4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

5.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit 
Committee (if any)  
 

   
 

6.   Budget 2021/22: Review of Service 
Dashboards and Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

(Pages 5 - 30) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

7.   Infrastructure Funding Statement - Priorities  (Pages 31 - 82) Claire Pamberi  
Tel: 01732227221 
 

8.   Planning White Paper  (Pages 83 - 122) James Gleave  
Tel: 01732227326 
 

9.   Work plan  (Pages 123 - 124)   
 

  



 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



19 
 

DEVELOPMENT & CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2020 commencing at 5.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Hunter (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnett, Cheeseman, Clayton, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, 

Fothergill, McGregor, Pett and Roy  
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Reay 
 

 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Perry Cole and Esler were also present. 
 

 
 
40.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Development and 
Conservation Advisory Committee held on 10 March 2020, be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

41.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
42.    Actions from previous meeting  

 
There were none. 
 
43.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder reported that much of what she had to report was available in 
her report to the Scrutiny Committee, and the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Spending Board and Local Plan were later on the agenda.    
 
Development Management and Building Control targets continued to be met and 
market share remained healthy with more planning applications determined than 
this time last year despite more staff remotely working, which was a noteworthy 
achievement.   
  
The additional investment in Planning Enforcement had been well received and 
reductions in the number of historic cases continued, with more proactive action 
being taken across the District.  Recently this had included the rapid serving of two 
Article 4 Directions which removed permitted development rights on sites in West 
Kingsdown and Edenbridge, for which the local communities were most 
appreciative.     

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s41807/08%20-%20Questions%20to%20the%20PH%20DC%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20Report.pdf?J=3


Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 7 July 2020 

20 
 

 
She also reported on some of the many ways the services had adapted to the 
challenges of working in the current environment, including working virtually using 
MS teams, Zoom and Sk
[...]
ould circulate it to the Portfolio 
Holder and share with the Committee. 
 
44.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 
 
45.    Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board - Review of Governance  

 
The Planning Policy Team Leader (Infrastructure) presented a report on the annual 
review of governance arrangements of allocating Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) funding to local and strategic infrastructure projects across Sevenoaks 
District. The current governance arrangements had been agreed by Members of the 
Development and Conservation Advisory Committee in July 2019. The report set 
out some suggested changes following feedback received from Officers and the 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 7 July 2020 

21 
 

Chairman and Vice Chairman of the CIL Spending Board.  The Planning Policy Team 
Leader (Infrastructure) advised that within the report Appendix G should be 
entitled “Process to ‘Request a Review’ rather than ‘Appeal Process’. At the 
Chairman’s discretion the Chairman of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Spending Board addressed the Committee on the points raised within the report 
and the value of the yearly governance review.  Members noted that there would 
hopefully be Parish & Town Council training offered in the Autumn. 
 
The Committee took the opportunity to welcome Carlyn Kan to the meeting as the 
new Infrastructure Delivery Officer. 
 
In response to questions the Planning Policy Team Leader (Infrastructure) agreed 
that the reference to ‘company’ in Appendix A did need amending to 
‘organisation’ for consistency. 
 
In response to various questions she gave some examples of recent applications in 
order to illustrate how the current system had been working.  Members were keen 
that no personal gain could be made at any time as a direct result of CIL funding. 
Officers were investigating how the council may be able to introduce a similar 
scheme they understood the NHS had, where they were able to claw back 
investment rather than there be any future personal financial gain e.g. from 
improving a privately owned building with a community use. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that  
 
a) the amendments to Appendix X1 of the Constitution, as set out in 

Appendices G and H of the report be agreed; and 
 

b) the report be noted. 
 

 
46.    Local Plan Update  

 
The Strategic Planning Manager presented the report which updated Members on 
the progress to date. 
 
It was noted that the Green Belt was still afforded protections under current Local 
Plan and under the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
 
In response to questions concerning pursuing costs should the judicial review be 
successful, the Senior Solicitor advised that if successful the Council would pursue 
as much as it could but warned it would be subject to strict criteria of what could 
be claimed. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 7 July 2020 

22 
 

47.    Work plan  
 

It was noted that the Arboriculture report would be amalgamated with the 
Innovation Update, and that the Budget 2020/21: Service Dashboards and Service 
Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) should be on the work plan for October 2020. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.19 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



BUDGET 2021/22: SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT 

ASSESSMENTS (SCIAS) 

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 20 October 2020 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Status: For Comment 

Also considered by:  

 Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 29 September 2020 

 People and Places Advisory Committee – 6 October 2020 

 Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee – 8 October 2020 

 Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 13 October 2020 

 Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 21 October 2020 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary:   

This report sets out updates to the 2021/22 budget within the existing 
framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents growth 
and savings/additional income proposals that have been identified which need to 
be considered (if applicable to this Committee), and requests further suggestions 
from the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget for 2021/22. 

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with 
Cabinet, it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget that 
assumes no direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant 
or New Homes Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to be financially 
self-sufficient. 

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-
year period will be more challenging this year due to the financial impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 

The budget process will be shorter this year so that the Council’s budget is set at 
the November Council meeting instead of the February Council meeting.  This 
should enable any changes to be implemented with effect from 1 April 2021 and 
the period of uncertainty for staff minimised. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past sixteen years has worked 
towards increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through 
the use of a number of strategies including: 

 implementing efficiency initiatives; 

 significantly reducing the back-office function; 

 improved value for money; 

 maximising external income; 

 the movement of resources away from low priority services; and 

 an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services. 

2 Over this period, the Council has focused on delivering high quality services 
based on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and 
stakeholders. 

3 Using the data sources available to the Council, this report sets out a budget 
over the 10-year period but recognises that it is likely that more accurate 
data will become available and current assumptions may need to be 
updated.  

4 In setting its budget for 2011/12 onwards, the Council recognised the need 
to address both the immediate reduction in Government funding as well as 
the longer-term need to reduce its reliance on reserves. The outcome was a 
10-year budget, together with a four-year savings plan, that ensured the 

The annual budget gap included in this report is £826,000 which is largely due to 

Covid-19.  The Advisory Committees will comment on the growth and 

savings/additional income proposals included in the reports, and their 

recommendations will be considered by Cabinet as part of the process to remove 

this gap. By addressing the issues this year, this Council will once again be in a 

strong financial position that other councils would aspire to. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officers: Adrian Rowbotham, Ext 7153, Alan Mitchell, Ext 7483 

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:  

a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings/additional income 
proposals identified in Appendix F applicable to this Advisory Committee. 

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings/additional 

income applicable to this Advisory Committee. 

Reason for recommendation:  It is important that the views of the Advisory 

Committees are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the 

Council’s resources are used in the most suitable manner. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



Council’s finances were placed on a stable footing but that also allowed for 
flexibility between budget years.   

5 With the Revenue Support Grant provided by Government ceasing from 
2017/18 it is important that the council remains financially self-sufficient by 
having a financial strategy that is focused on local solutions.  These 
solutions include: 

 continuing to deliver financial savings and service efficiencies; 

 growing the council tax base; and 

 generating more income. 

6 The intention of this report is to provide Members of each Advisory 
Committee an opportunity to give their views on potential growth and 
savings/additional income items that could be included in the updated 10-
year budget that will be presented to Council on 17 November 2020.   

7 The ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2021/22 and Beyond’ report 
has been presented to Cabinet to start the budget setting process for 
2021/22. 

Financial Self-Sufficiency 

8 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2013-2018 set out an ambition for the Council 
to become financially self-sufficient which was achieved in 2016/17. The 
current Council Plan aims to continue with this approach.  This means that 
the Council no longer requires direct funding from Government, through 
Revenue Support Grant or New Homes Bonus, to deliver its services. 

9 This approach was adopted in response to the financial challenges the 
Country was faced with in bringing its public spending down to ensure it was 
able to live within its means. In practice this has seen Government funding 
to local authorities dramatically reduced since 2010/11 with Sevenoaks 
District Council receiving no Revenue Support Grant from 2017/18. 

10 The decision to become financially self-sufficient is intended to give the 
Council greater control over its services, reducing the potential for decision 
making to be influenced by the level of funding provided by government to 
local authorities.  

11 The Council’s decision to seek to become financially self-sufficient was 
subject to scrutiny by the Local Government Associations Peer Challenge of 
the District Council during December 2013. In their closing letter to the 
Council they concluded that the
[...]
e items will be proposed at 
the Advisory Committees with the aim of achieving the savings/additional 
income to bridge the £826,000 budget gap. 

26 The proposed growth and savings/additional income items relating to this 
Advisory Committee are listed in Appendix F (if applicable). 

27 Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) contain further details for all 
proposed growth and savings/additional income items.  SCIAs applicable to 
this Advisory Committee can be found in Appendix G (if applicable). 

Financial Summary 

28 The assumptions currently included take into account the latest information 
available, but a number of assumptions may change before the final budget 
meeting in November 2020. 

29 The 10-year budget attached at Appendix E includes the changes that were 
included in the ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2020/21 and 
Beyond’ report. 

Role of the Advisory Committees 

30 A training session on the budget process was provided to Members last year.  
If Members require any further training or require any additional details on 
the content of this report and appendices, please contact Adrian 
Rowbotham or Alan Mitchell prior to the meeting. 

31 Views of the Advisory Committees on the growth and savings/additional 
income items proposed together with any additional suggestions will be 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 5 November 2020. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Process and Timetable 

32 This report is the second stage of the budget process as shown in the Budget 
Setting Timetable (Appendix H). 

33 The budget process has been shortened this year so that this Council’s 
budget is set at the November Council meeting instead of the February 
Council meeting.  This should enable any changes to be implemented with 
effect from 1 April 2021 and the period of uncertainty for staff being 
reduced. 

34 A Budget Update report will be presented to Cabinet on 15 October 2020 to 
provide details of progress made before the Budget Setting repo
[...]
il is well placed 
in dealing with more immediate and longer-term financial challenges. 

By becoming financially self-sufficient at an early stage, this Council has become 
much more in control of its own destiny. 

The attached 10-year budget shows that this Council is aiming to continue to be 
financially stable going into the future with a level of assurance that any council 
would aspire to. 

This budget process will once again be a major challenge for a Council that already 
provides value for money services to a high standard.  In making any budget 
proposals, Members will need to consider the impact on service quality and staff 
well-being, to ensure that these proposals lead to an achievable 10-year budget 
that supports the Council’s aspirations for customer-focused services. 

Members’ consideration and scrutiny of the relevant services is an essential and 
key element in the business and financial planning process.  If the net total of 
growth and savings/additional income proposals identified by the Advisory 
Committees and approved by Cabinet does not reach the £826,000 target, 
additional savings will be required that may result in service changes, to ensure a 
balanced budget position.   

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

Adrian Rowbotham  

Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance & Trading 

Appendices 

Appendix A – Service Dashboards relating to this Advisory Committee. 

Appendix B – 2020/21 Budget by Service relating to this Advisory Committee. 

Appendix C – Summary of the Council’s agreed savings plan and growth items. 

Appendix D – Summary of changes to the 10-year Budget 

Appendix E - 10-year budget 

Appendix F – New growth and savings/additional income items proposed relating 
to this Advisory Committee (if applicable) 

Appendix G - Service Change Impact Assessment forms (SCIAs) for the new 
growth and savings/additional income items relating to this Advisory Committee 
(if applicable) 

Appendix H – Budget Setting Timetable 

B
[...]
 

21 October Finance & Investment 
AC 

 

   

 

Stage 3:  Budget Setting Meeting 
(Recommendations to Council) 

 
5 November 

 

Cabinet 

 

Stage 4:  Budget Setting Meeting 
 

17 November 
 

Council 

 

Stage 5:  Council Tax Setting 
 

11 February 
 

Cabinet 

 

Stage 6:  Council Tax Setting 
 

23 February 
 

Council 

 

Note: The Scrutiny Committee may ‘call in’ items concerning the budget setting process. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT – PRIORITIES 

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 20 October 2020 

 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer Planning & Regulatory Services 

Status: For Decision  

Also considered by: Cabinet – 5 November 2020 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary: This report looks at the proposed priorities for the 

Council’s new Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) which we are required to 

report to the Govt by the end of this year. The requirement for an IFS was laid 

out in the new Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) legislation which was 

introduced in September 2019. 

The new legislation requires us to report on our CIL and Section 106 income and 

expenditure and also on the infrastructure projects or types of infrastructure 

that we intend to fund wholly or partly by the levy (CIL). This will cover the 

period for the next year (2020/21) and will exclude the neighbourhood portion 

sent to Parish and Town Councils. This encourages local authorities to consider 

their priority for spending over the next year. This does not mean that local 

authorities are bound by the priorities laid out in the IFS but that it is hoped 

that it will provide transparency to developers and the community as to what 

our intentions are. 

To assist members this report, firstly, considers the types of projects that can 

be included in the priority for spending CIL, it then looks at what we have spent 

money on through Section 10
[...]
ation 

introduced new reporting requirements through Infrastructure Funding 
Statements.  

4 This new way of reporting is required for all Local Planning Authorities and 
is expected to be issued on or before 31st December this year.  

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

To agree and adopt the following: 

1. The criteria for prioritising infrastructure projects for funding in the 
Infrastructure Funding Statement. 

2. That the specific projects and types of Infrastructure recommended in 

the conclusion of this report are identified in the IFS as having a priority 

for full or partial funding. 

 

Reason for recommendation:  

For the Council to agree on spending priorities for the Section 106 and the 

Community Infrastructure Levy for the next year.    

Page 32

Agenda Item 7



5 One of the new requirements that the legislation has introduced, is a new 
element to our reporting which asks each Local Authority to report “on the 
infrastructure projects or types of infrastructure that the authority intends 
to fund wholly or partly by the levy.” 

6 This report is therefore seeking this committee’s views, after considering 
the evidence, as to the infrastructure projects that it sees as being a 
priority and should therefore be listed in the Infrastructure Funding 
Statement as being intended to be either funded or part funded by CIL. 

Infrastructure funding Statements (Background) 

7 Firstly it is considered important to lay out what Infrastructure Funding 
Statements (IFS) are and what is required from Local Planning Authorities: 

8 The Infrastructure Funding Statement will impact upon the way we report 
on our CIL income and expenditure. Looking at the guidance provided from 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government in September 
2019, Infrastructure funding statements must set out the following in 
Paragraph: 176 Reference ID: 25-176-20190901: 

 “A report relating to the previous financial year on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy; 

 A
[...]
s regarding this report.  

Equality Assessment (Compulsory heading – do not delete) 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero 

This has been addressed in the main report. 

 

Conclusions 

It is requested that the Committee agree to the following: 

1. The criteria for prioritising infrastructure projects for funding in the 
Infrastructure Funding Statement. 

2. That the specific projects and types of infrastructure recommended in the 
conclusion are identified in the IFS as having a priority for full or partial 
funding. 

  

Appendices 

Appendix A –  Categories and projects identified as infrastructure 

Appendix B –  Full details of CIL expenditure and Section 106 monies received 

Appendix C –  Infrastructure requirements assessed in the Sevenoaks Infrastructure    

Delivery Plan. 

Appendix D – Updates to affordable housing Policy December 2019.   

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Richard Morris 

Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer - Planning & Regulatory Services 

 

Background Papers 

Governance of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (Cabinet – July 2020) 

 (Appendix X1) of the Council’s Constitution. 

Infrastructure Delivery Plan March 2019 

Sevenoaks District Council’s Supplementary Planning Document; Affordable Housing. 

Page 48

Agenda Item 7

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=2116&Ver=4&J=4


 

Appendix A 

List of types of Infrastructure  

Infrastructure 

Category 
Type of Infrastructure / Project 

PHYSICAL INFRASTRUCTURE 

Highways & Transport 

Road networks 

Rail networks  

Bus services  

Cycling and walking routes 

Public Rights of Way (PROWs) 

Car parking facilities (including electric vehicle  

charging points)  

Flooding 
Flood defences – Blue Green Infrastructure can also 

provide solutions to mitigate any effects.  

Utilities  

Water Supply 

Wastewater 

W
[...]
 the Government’s Planning White Paper was 
published for a 12-week period of consultation on 6th August 2020. The 
document sets out a series of proposed reforms to the planning system 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer - Planning & Regulatory 

Services 

Status: For Decision  

Also considered by: Special Cabinet – 27 October 2020 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report summarises the key content of the 

Government’s Planning White Paper and includes the Council’s proposed 

response to the document. 

This report supports the Key Aim of: Protecting the Green Belt and 

Supporting and developing the local economy 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Julia Thornton 

Contact Officer: James Gleave, Ext. 7326 

Recommendation to Development and Conservation Advisory Committee:   

That the Development and Conservation Advisory Committee notes the content 

of the report and recommends to Cabinet that the proposed response to the 

Planning White Paper should be approved and submitted to the Government, in 

advance of the submission deadline of 29 of October 2020. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

That Cabinet approves that the proposed response to the Planning White Paper 

be submitted to the government, in advance of the submission deadline of  29 

October 2020. 

Reason for recommendation:  

To ensure that the Council’s views on this important emerging national policy 

document are passed on to the Government, so they can be taken into 

consideration. 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



which, in the Government’s view, will help to build the homes the country 
needs, bridge the generational divide and recreate an ownership society in 
which more people have the dignity and security of a home of their own. 
The proposals are described as being at the centre of multiple national 
challenges, including the shortage of high quality homes and places, 
combating climate change, rebalancing the economy and supporting the 
construction sector. 

2 The pro

Minutes of the meeting


23 
 

DEVELOPMENT & CONSERVATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2020 commencing at 5.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Hunter (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Cheeseman, Clayton, Penny Cole, P. Darrington, Fothergill, 

McGregor, Pett, Reay and Roy 
 

 Cllr. Dickins was also present. 
 

 
48.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Development and 
Conservation Advisory Committee held on 7 July 2020, be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

49.    Declarations of interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
50.    Actions from previous meeting  

 
There were none. 
 
51.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder thanked the planning policy team for their work on getting 
the report on the Planning White Paper to the agenda.  She had received positive 
feedback on the videos and Q&A sessions and the availability of recordings for 
those that had not been able to attend the live sessions. 
 
She advised the committee of a number of staff updates including that the 
Planning Enforcement Manager had commenced in post along with a Planning 
Support Team Supervisor role which added extra resilience and freed up the 
Planning Improvement and Standards Manager to lead on the transformation 
agenda.  There were currently temporary enforcement officers in post and 
recruitment was underway for permanent roles.   
 
Referring to the budget report later on the agenda the service dashboard 
referenced an amber performance indicator for minor planning applications which 
the Portfolio Holder was happy to advise was now green, and enforcement figures 
were up.  She also advised that staff continued to maintain good spirits despite 
new working arrangements from home etc. 
 

 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 20 October 2020 

24 
 

52.    Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  
 

There were none. 
 
53.    Budget 2021/22: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer – Finance & Trading, presented the 
report which set out updates to the 2021/22 budget within the existing framework 
of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presented savings items that 
had been identified which needed to be considered, and requested further 
suggestions from Members, before finalising the budget for 2021/22. 
 
Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 
it was proposed that the Council continued to set a revenue budget that assumed 
no direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New 
Homes Bonus. This would result in the Council continuing to be financially self-
sufficient. To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the 
next 10-year period would be more challenging this year due to the financial 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The budget process would be shorter with the Council’s budget set at the 
November Council meeting instead of the February Council meeting.  This should 
enable any changes to be implemented before 1 April 2021 and minimise the 
period of uncertainty for staff. 
 
The annual budget gap included in the report was £826,000 which was largely due 
to Covid-19.  Savings proposals had been identified in the report for this 
Committee but Members were asked for their suggestions in order to contribute to 
reducing the budget gap, and their recommendations would be considered by 
Cabinet as part of the process to set a balanced 10-year budget.  By addressing the 
issues this year, the Council would once again be in a strong financial position that 
other councils would aspire to. 
 
As a result of the pandemic and forced new ways of working such as planning 
applicants putting up their own notices, it was believed that there would be 
savings but they had yet to be quantified.  The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief 
Officer Planning & Regulatory Services advised that there had been a number of 
efficiencies which it was hoped could continue but for budgeting purposes they 
needed to be investigated to see what could be quantified for budget setting. 
 
It was generally agreed that the necessity for remote meetings must have incurred 
savings and should be looked at for the future.  It was acknowledged that this was 
not the Committee’s remit and that this was dependant on legislation. 
 
It was also noted that the dissolution of the Building Control Partnership from 
Tonbridge and Malling was not financially driven so there were no cost savings to 
report at this stage. 
 
 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 20 October 2020 

25 
 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

 
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that 
 
a) the savings proposals identified in Appendices F & G to the report (SCIAs 

11 (21/22) and 12 (21/22)) applicable to this Advisory Committee, be 
considered;  

 
b) it be noted that no further income or growth proposals were identified; 

and  
 
c) consideration be given to asking Officers to maintain current best 

practice and efficiencies and to examine any cost savings for future 
budget setting, and to look at building control changes for future 
savings. 

 
54.    Infrastructure Funding Statement - Priorities  

 
The Planning Policy Team Leader (Infrastructure) presented a report which sought 
agreement to proposed priorities for the Council’s new Infrastructure Funding 
Statement (IFS) which the Council was required to report to the Government by 
the end of the year.  
 
Members took the opportunity to ask questions of clarification.  Some questions 
arose around particular possible Kent County Council (KCC) projects and the 
Planning Policy Team Leader (Infrastructure) undertook to ensure that local 
members were kept informed of any discussions and projects they were working 
together on across Sevenoaks. 
 
In response to questions and arising discussion,  it was clarified that the report was 
an evidence based factual document and advice was given against any pre-emption 
or judgement on any future potential bids for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
or Section 106 funding.     
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

 
Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 
 
a) the criteria for prioritising infrastructure projects for funding in the 

Infrastructure Funding Statement, as set out at paragraph 35 of the 
report, be agreed; and 

 
b) the specific projects and types of Infrastructure recommended in 

paragraphs 38, 41, 50, 52, 54, 58 and 60 of the report, be identified in 
the Infrastructure Funding Statement as having a priority for full or 
partial funding. 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 20 October 2020 

26 
 

55.    Planning White Paper  
 

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee extended her thanks to all staff involved 
with the report and recent Member briefings.   
 
The Strategic Planning Manager presented the report which sought Members’ 
approval to the proposed consultation response to the Government’s Planning 
White Paper.  The proposed reforms to the system were presented as three pillars: 
Planning for Development; Planning for Beautiful Places; Planning for 
Infrastructure and Connected Places; and the proposed response addressed each of 
these in turn.   
 
During discussion, Members noted that where the report may say ‘no’ to a question 
the actual draft response currently stated ‘not sure,’ for example as set out for 
Question 22 (a).  Members agreed that they would prefer a ‘no’ followed by an 
explanation and generally commented that responses could be more substantive.  
The desire for officers to be more clear in their responses that the current 
planning system works well and the need to ‘fix’ what perhaps only needed 
‘tweaking’ was also requested.  It was discussed whether this should be in a 
covering letter but Members were keen to see this in their response for questions 
as this was more likely to be considered. 
 
It was also acknowledged that there were a number of minor typographical and 
grammar amendments that were still required. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That  
 
a) the content of the report be noted; 

  
b) prior to consideration of the report by Cabinet, Officers be requested to 
 

i)  make minor typographical and grammar corrections as required 
 
ii)  ensure all answers were as robust and comprehensive as possible, 

with ‘not sure’ being amended to ‘no’ with justification, where 
applicable, and to include reference in the response that the 
current planning system worked well and there was no need to ‘fix’ 
it 

 
iii)  check whether it was possible to submit a covering letter and 

produce a draft if allowed;  
 
c) it be recommended to Cabinet that the proposed response to the 

Planning White Paper be approved as amended above, and submitted to 
the Government, in advance of the submission deadline of 29 October 
2020. 



Development & Conservation Advisory Committee - 20 October 2020 

27 
 

56.    Work plan  
 

The work plan be noted, with a ‘Building Control Update’ report being added to 
the Summer 2021 meeting . 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.51 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


